State of Arkansas 1 As Engrossed: H3/31/99 A Bill 2 82nd General Assembly Act 1511 of 1999 3 Regular Session, 1999 HOUSE BILL 2245 4 5 By: Representative Hathorn 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 27-35-210 TO 9 AUTHORIZE THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TO 10 ISSUE SPECIAL PERMITS FOR THE MOVEMENT OF OVERWEIGHT 11 12 VEHICLES TRANSPORTING CROSS-TIES FROM THEIR FIRST POINT OF PROCESSING TO THE POINT AT WHICH THEY SHALL 13 UNDERGO CREOSOTE PROCESSING; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 14 15 **Subtitle** 16 "TO AUTHORIZE THE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TO 17 18 ISSUE SPECIAL PERMITS FOR THE MOVEMENT 19 OF CERTAIN OVERWEIGHT VEHICLES." 20 21 22 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 23 24 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 27-35-210 is amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows: 25 26 "(k) The State Highway Commission is authorized to issue special permits at a charge of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for a one (1) year permit 27 28 for the movement of cross-ties from their first point of processing to the 29 point at which they shall undergo creosote processing by five-axle vehicles 30 registered and licensed pursuant to Arkansas Code 27-14-601(a)(3)(G)(ii) where 31 the loaded weight on any tandem axle on such vehicles is greater than the 32 allowable tandem axle limit of thirty-four thousand (34,000) pounds, provided 33 the one-way mileage for such transportation trip is no greater than one hundred (100) miles, no tandem axle weight exceeds thirty-six thousand five 34 35 hundred (36,500) pounds, and no portion of such trip is on any part of the federal interstate highways. The State Highway Commission shall issue no more 36

\*VJF610\*

As Engrossed: H3/31/99 HB2245

1	than five (5) special permits to the same person during the same calendar
2	<u>year.</u> "
3	
4	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
5	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
6	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
7	
8	SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
9	any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
10	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
11	the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
12	act are declared to be severable.
13	
14	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
15	hereby repealed.
16	/s/ Hathor APPROVED: 4/15/1999n